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*License: 35-23138-01
Docket: 30-20299/85-01

'

Gilbert Central-Corporation
ATTN: Richard Cone, District Manager
'3591 N.E. 50th Street
Oklahoma City, Oklahoma 73121

Gentlemen:

Thank you for your letters of September 23, 1985, and November 27, 1985,

in response to our letter and the attact ed Notice of Violation cated

September 4,1985, and our letter dated November 18, 1985, respectively. We

.have reviewed your replies and find them responsive to the concerns raised in

our Notice of Violation. We will review the implementation of your corrective

actions during a future inspection to determine that full compliance has been

achieved and will be maintained.

Sincerely,

Original Signed by:
R. L BANGART

R. E. Hall, Chief
Radiological and S'feguards

Programs Branch

CC:
Oklahoma Radiation Control Program Director

bec w/ letter from licensee:
DMB - Original (IE-07)
R. Martin
R. Bangart
D. Powers
Inspector
RIV Files
NMSS
RSTS Operator
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"""'"' GILBERT CENTRAL CORP.'

DISTRICT OFFICE
3591 N E. 50th
P.O Box 12626

Oklahoma City, OK 73157
(405) 424-0707

__
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September 23, 1985
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Radiological & Safeguards -

' :-[Programs Branch -

I-

Attn: R. E. !:a l I , Chief

In reference to your letter dated the 4th day of September
1985. We hereby submit our response to each violation as you
asked.

Violation No. 1

1. Reason - We never knew that we had to submit in wrlting
each time we relocated our office.

2. Corrective Steps - E enclosed a copy of the letter I
sent dated August 8, 1985.

! 3. Corrective Steps to Avoid - We will be sure to contact
you in writing if we ever move again.

|
4. Date Achieved - August 8, 1985.

Violation No. 2

1. Reason - We did not know that a leak test needed to
be performed a t least every 6 months.

|
' 2. Correc t ive Step - We have p erformed the leak test.
!

3. Corrective Steps to Avoid - Start having leak test
performed at least every 6 months and read and

understand the rules and regulations.

| 4. Date Achieyed - September 20, 1985.
I

Violation No. 3

1. Reason - We were not aware of this condition.
2. Corrective Step - We put up a bulletin board in our

lab that states any person wishing to see any documents
gt QgoQ - Q may do so in our lab.
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Violation No. 3 continued

- 3. Corrective Steps to Avoid - The bulletin board will
. 'be kept'up at all times..

~

'

p 4. - Da t e t Achieved -- July' 2 7, 1985.

Violation No. 4

_
-1. Reason ~ ~ We were no t aware of thl's' condition.
2. Correc t ive Steps ' - We have made a new log ~ book ?

which-was described by Mr. Wilson.

3. Corrective St'eps to Avoid - The log' book will be
kept up at all- t imes .

4.- L'a te Achieved - July 2 7, 1985

Violation No. 5

1. Reason We were not aware of this condition.
2. ' Corrective' Steps - We have aquired the proper paperwork

for transporting the mach'ine.

-3. . Corrective Steps to Avoid - We will keep proper paper-
work for transporting the machine.

4. Date Achieved - July 28, 1985.

I hope these answers meet with your approval. If you have further
questions please contact me at'the address above.

GILBERT CENTRAL CORP.

1

hr L; '

Richard L. Cone
District Manager
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'"~"'"' GILBERT CENTRAL CORP.
DISTRICT OFFICE

3591 N.E. 50th
P.O. Box 12626

Oklahoma City, OK 73157

(405) 424-0707

.

August 8, 1985

|
l
lUn i t ed S t a t e s Nuc l ea r Regu l a t o ry Comm i s s i on

Region IV
611 Ryan Plaza Drive
Suite 1000
Arlington, Texas 76011

This is to infortr you that our company (Gilbert Central Corp.)
has changed adresses. Our old address was:

;

8412 S. W. 8th
Okla. City, OK 73128

Our new address is:

Gilbert Central Corp.
3591 N.E. 50th
Okla. City, OK 73121

We have moved our Troxler Nuclear Gage to our new address.
Thank you.

|
GILBERT CENTRAL CORP.

O'
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b (( LCA

Les Fields
Materials Superintendent
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